

City of Saint Paul

Signature Copy

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Resolution: RES 19-220

File Number: RES 19-220

Approving a waiver of the 45-day notice requirement to issue Liquor On Sale - 100 seats or less, Liquor On Sale - Sunday, Liquor On Sale - 2AM Closing, Entertainment (B), and Gambling Location licenses with conditions to The Midway Entertainment Group, LLC, d/b/a The Midway Saloon (License ID #20180004578) at 1567 University Avenue West.

WHEREAS, The Midway Entertainment Group, LLC d/b/a The Midway Saloon (License ID #20180004578) applied for a Liquor On Sale 100 seats or less, a Liquor On Sale-Sunday, a Liquor On Sale-2AM Closing, an Entertainment (B) and a Gambling Location license for the premises located at 1567 University Avenue West; and

WHEREAS, the licensee requested a waiver of the 45-day notification waiting period for approval of the above-mentioned licenses; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Safety and Inspections received a letter from the Hamline Midway Coalition (District Council 11) on January 25, 2019 in support of a waiver of the 45-day notice requirement and approval of the Liquor On Sale 100 seats or less, Liquor On Sale-Sunday, Liquor On Sale-2AM Closing, Entertainment (B) and Gambling Location licenses; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Safety and Inspections received no objections to the waiver of the 45-day notice requirement and approval of the licenses; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the application is in order and there are no grounds for denial of a waiver of the 45-day notice requirement and approval of the licenses; now, therefore, be it,

RESOLVED, a waiver of the 45-day notice requirement is granted and the Liquor On Sale 100 seats or less, Liquor On Sale-Sunday, Liquor On Sale-2AM Closing, Entertainment (B) and Gambling Location licenses are hereby approved and issued to The Midway Entertainment Group, LLC d/b/a The Midway Saloon (License ID #20180004578) for the premises located at 1567 University Avenue West in Saint Paul with the following conditions:

1. Licensee will create a video surveillance camera and lighting placement plan (video surveillance plan) for the interior and exterior of the licensed premises. Licensee will submit the video surveillance plan to the Saint Paul Police Department (SPPD) liaison with the Department of Safety and Inspection (DSI) for review and approval. In accordance with the approved video surveillance plan, licensee will ensure that video surveillance camera system is in good working order, ensure it is recording 24 hours per day, ensure it can produce recorded surveillance video in a commonly used, up-to-date format, and ensure that accurate date and time of day are visible on all recorded video. Licensee will retain surveillance video for a minimum of thirty (30) days. If an incident is deemed serious by SPPD, licensee shall make surveillance video immediately available for viewing by SPPD. If a copy of the surveillance video for a serious incident is requested by SPPD, Licensee shall have the technology, materials and staff available to immediately make the copy. In all other cases, licensee shall provide a copy of the surveillance video to the requestor within 48 hours.

2. Licensee will insure that daily inspection of the perimeter of the licensed premises takes place. Any trash, debris, cigarette butts, bottles, cups or similar materials shall immediately be removed.

At a meeting of the City Council on 2/13/2019, this Resolution was Passed.

- Yea: 6 Councilmember Brendmoen, Councilmember Thao, Councilmember Tolbert, Councilmember Noecker, Councilmember Jalali Nelson, and Councilmember Busuri
- **Nay:** 0
- Absent: 1 Councilmember Prince

Moloney

Vote Attested by

Council Secretary Trudy Moloney

Approved by the Mayor

Date 2/19/2019

Date

2/13/2019

Melvin Carter III